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Quick Installation Guide
Guide d’installation rapide
Guia de instalacion rapida

You're just a few short steps away from getting the
sleep you need to run at peak performance.

Vous n'étes plus qu’a quelgues pas du sommeil dont vous avez besoin
pour atteindre un rendement optimal.

Estas a pocos pasos de obtener el suefio que necesitas para
funcionar al maximo rendimiento.

Tempur-Pedic Customer Servige U.S.:1-844-309-3597 | Canada :1-800-887-4321 | Mexico: 01-722-273-1810
Service a la clientéle Tempur-Pedic E.-’U. : 1-844-309-3597 | Canada:1-800-887-4321 | Mexique : 01-722-273-1810
Servicio al Cliente Tempur-Pedic E-U. : 1-844-309-3597 | Canada : 1-800-887-4321 | México : 01-722-273-1810
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BASE SETUP

See Owner’s Manual for complete operating instructions.
PART LIST

Before discarding the packing materials ensure all the parts are accounted for.
Some parts may be attached to the base or inside boxes, please inspect carefully.

Mattress

Wireless Remote ; =
Retainer Bar* Legs & Power Battery Remote
Control Power Cord Quick Use
: *attached to the base | Washers (6) Supply Backup Strap ;
AAA Batteries (2) for shipping Guide

TBD =
CHL S—
e e ed . Optional Equipment
split bases (not included):

¢ Surge Protector
Connecting Strap* 9

¢ 9V Batteries (2)

STEP 1 STEP 4

Always use two people when setting up the base.

To sync two bases see detailed installation

Place the bed base box in a desired location with the
bottom of the box facing up. Remove the binding
straps and packing materials, making sure not to

puncture the box with any sharp objects. Uncoil input cord (connected
to control box’s power port)

and plug into Power Supply.

instructions on pages 16-17 of the Owner’s Manual.

STEP 2

Remove the bed base from the
box. Unfold the bed making
sure to keep the bottom of the
bed facing upwards. Remove Uncoil the Power Cord and

all accessories and interior connect to the Power Supply.
packaging and identify items Place Power Supply on the
included in parts list above. ground and extend from the
base. Ensure that the Power
Supply and all attached cords are

STEP 5

STEP 3 directed toward the desired surge
protector.

If installing a headboard, please see headboard bracket

installation instructions in Owner’s Manual on page 18.
To install the legs, check to make STEP 6
sure all segments are assembled
together tightly. Alternative heights Carefully flip the base over on to its legs. Important:
in 3” increments can be achieved Two people are required to move the bed base. Do
by removing leg segments from not drag across the floor. Do not rest frame on its
the top of the leg accessory. side, excessive pressure may damage the legs.

Thread the leg into the frame, and tighten by hand.
Do not over tighten.




STEP 7

Plug the base into a power source. A surge
protector is strongly recommended.

STEP 8

Install (2) AAA batteries in remote
control. Quickly test functions to verify
proper setup before placing mattress on
base. Return the base to a flat position
before placing the mattress on top.

STEP 9

STEP 1

Have the customer scan the QR code on the remote
control packaging or on the rear side label of the
remote control to set up the Tempur® Sleeptracker-Al®
App.

Information can also be found at :
https://www.sleeptracker.com/getapp/tempur

or

STEP 12

To install the mattress retainer bar, insert each end
of the bar into the holes at the foot of the platform.

STEP 10

Raise head of the base to maximum articulation.
Confirm that the LED on the black Sleeptracker
processor is blinking green. This may take up to
90 seconds. This indicates that the processor is

powered up and ready to connect to a WiFi network.

Give remote and Remote - Quick Use Guide to
customer. Ask them to read the Warning and Use
Instructions to see if they have any questions. Advise
them to store the Remote - Quick Use Guide for
future reference.

Test all functions on the base to ensure proper setup. For
more information please see Owner’s Manual

For Tempur-Pedic® customer service call:
U.S. 1-844-309-3597 | Canada: 1-800-887-4321
México: 01-722-273-1810

The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by Tempur
Sealy International, Inc. is under license. Other trademarks and trade names are those of their respective owners.



MATTRESS SETUP

STEP 1

STEP 3

Always use two people when setting up the mattress.
Place the mattress box in a desired location and remove
the mattress from the box and bag, making sure not to
puncture the box or mattress bag with any sharp objects
while removing mattress from packing materials. Place the
mattress on the bed base and ensure head and foot ends
are properly aligned.

Connect the mattress hoses to the bed base. Reach under
the mattress and pull the hose and connector down to the
bed base. Align the connector tabs of the mattress hose
with the fan outlet of the bed base. Insert and twist until the
connector is locked in place.

STEP 2

STEP 4

Raise the mattress on the bed base to make hose
connections by adjusting the bed base to TV preset using
the remote control.

TBD

Return the mattress and bed base to the flat position using
the remote control flat button. Setup is now complete.
Refer to remote control guide and user manual pages

15-16 for complete information regarding operation of the
adjustable bed base and ACTIVEbreeze® systems.

TBD




INSTALLATION DE LA BASE REGLABLE

Voir le Manuel du propriétaire pour les directives compléetes d’utilisation

LISTE DES PIECES

Avant de jeter les matériaux d’emballage, assurez-vous d’avoir toutes les pieces. Certaines piéces peuvent
étre fixées a la base ou a I'intérieur des boites. Veuillez vérifier attentivement.

Télécommande sans Barre de retenue du Télécommande
fil matelas Pattes et Cordon Bloc Sangle des piles - Guide
. * fixée a la base lors de rondelles (6) | d’alimentation | d’alimentation de secours d’utilisation
Piles AAA (2) 'expédition rapide

.
e TR T Equipement facultatif (non inclus) :
avec les bases divisées : « Protecteur de surtension

Attache de raccordement* « Piles de 9 volts (2)

ETAPE 1 ETAPE 3

Pour des raisons de sécurité, I'installation de la base réglable
nécessite la collaboration de deux personnes.

Pour installer une téte de lit, voir les directives d’installation

des fixations de téte de lit a la page 48 du Manuel du

Placez la boite de la base réglable a I'endroit désiré en la propriétaire.

déposant a I'envers, de maniére a ce que la boite soit
orientée vers le haut. Retirez les sangles et les matériaux
d’emballage et assurez-vous de ne pas transpercer la boite
avec tout objet pointu.

Pour installer les pattes, assurez-
vous gue tous les segments sont bien
assemblés. Il est possible de modifier
leur hauteur par incréments de 3 po
en retirant des segments de patte du
haut de l'accessoire. Insérez la patte
dans le cadre et serrez-la a la main.
Evitez de serrer excessivement.

ETAPE 2 ETAPE 4

Retirez la base de la boite. Dépliez

le lit en veillant a ce que le bas du lit
soit orienté vers le haut. Retirez tous
les accessoires et 'emballage intérieur
et identifiez les éléments inclus dans la
liste des piéces ci-dessus.

Pour synchroniser deux bases, voir les directives d’installation
détaillées a la page 47 du Manuel du propriétaire.

Déroulez le cordon d’alimentation
d’entrée (branché au port d’alimentation
du boitier de contréle) et branchez-le sur
le bloc d’alimentation.




ETAPE 5

ETAPE 10

Déroulez le cordon d’alimentation

et branchez-le sur le bloc
d’alimentation. Déposez le bloc
d’alimentation par terre et étendez

le cordon d’alimentation a partir de
la base. Assurez-vous que le bloc
d’alimentation ainsi que tous les
cordons branchés sont dirigés vers le
protecteur de surtension approprié.

ETAPE 6

Remettez soigneusement la base sur ses pattes.
Important : La manipulation de |la base nécessite la
collaboration de deux personnes. Ne trainez pas la base
sur le plancher. Ne laissez pas le cadre de lit reposer sur
le coté, car une pression excessive pourrait endommager
les pattes.

ETAPE 7

Branchez la base sur une source d’alimentation.
L’utilisation d’un protecteur de surtension est fortement
recommandée.

ETAPE 8

Installez deux (2) piles AAA dans la
télécommande. Testez brieévement les fonctions
de la télécommande afin de vérifier le réglage
des fonctions avant de placer le matelas sur la
base. Remettez la base en position a plat avant
d’y déposer le matelas.

ETAPE 9

Relevez compléetement la téte de la base. Assurez-vous
que le voyant A DEL sur le processeur noir Sleeptracker
clignote en vert. Cela peut prendre jusqu’a 90 secondes.
Cela indique que le processeur est sous tension et prét a
se connecter a un réseau Wi-Fi.

ETAPE 11

Demandez au client de scanner le code QR sur 'emballage
de la télécommande ou sur I’étiquette a 'arriere de la
télécommande pour configurer 'application Tempur™
Sleeptracker-Al".

Des informations sont également disponibles sur le site
https://www.sleeptracker.com/getapp/tempur

ou

ETAPE 12

Pour installer la barre de retenue du matelas, insérez
chaqgue extrémité de la barre dans les trous au pied de la
plate-forme.

Donnez le document Télécommande - Guide d’utilisation

rapide au client. Demandez-lui de lire les avertissements et les
instructions d’utilisation pour voir s’il a des questions. Conseillez-
lui de conserver le document Télécommande - Guide d’utilisation
rapide pour s’y référer ultérieurement.

U

Testez toutes les fonctions de la base afin de vous assurer
que le réglage a bien été effectué. Pour de plus amples détails,
veuillez consulter le Manuel du propriétaire. Pour le service a

la clientéle de Tempur-Pedic™, veuillez appeler :
E.-U.:1-844-309-3597 | Canada :
1800 887-4321 | Mexique : 01-722-273-1810

La marque verbale et les logos Bluetooth™ sont des marques déposées appartenant a Bluetooth SIG,Inc. et toute utilisation de ces
marques par Tempur Sealy International, Inc. est sous licence. Les autres marques de commerce et noms commerciaux appartiennent a

leurs propriétaires respectifs.



INSTALLATION DU MATELAS

ETAPE 1

ETAPE 2

L’installation du matelas nécessite la collaboration de deux
personnes.Déposez la boite du matelas a 'endroit désiré et
retirez le matelas de la boite et du sac en veillant a ne pas
perforer la boite ou le sac avec un objet pointu. Placez le
matelas sur la base et assurez-vous que la téte et le pied du
matelas et de la base sont bien alignés.

Connectez les tuyaux du matelas a la base de lit. Glissez

la main sous le matelas et tirez le tuyau et le connecteur
vers le bas jusqu’a la base de lit. Alignez les languettes de
raccordement du tuyau du matelas a la sortie du ventilateur
sur la base. Insérez et tournez jusqu’a ce que le connecteur
soit verrouillé en place.

TBD

P |
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ETAPE 2

ETAPE 4

Soulevez le matelas sur la base de lit pour effectuer les
raccordements de tuyaux en placant la base a la position
préréglée pour regarder la télévision a I'aide de la
télécommande.

TBD

Remettez le matelas et la base a plat en utilisant le

bouton de remise a plat de la télécommande. L’installation
est maintenant terminée. Reportez-vous au guide de

la télécommande et aux pages 41-42 du Manuel du
propriétaire pour obtenir de plus amples renseignements
sur la configuration de deux bases et le fonctionnement de
la base réglable et des systémes ACTIVEbreeze®°.

TBD




INSTALACION DE LA BASE

Ver el manual del usuario para instrucciones completas de operacion
LISTA DE PARTES

Antes de desechar los materiales de empaque asegurese de que tiene todas las partes. Algunas piezas
pueden estar fijadas a la base o dentro de cajas, por favor inspeccione cuidadosamente.

Control remoto
inaldmbrico

Pilas AAA (2)

- —ax
Y XLl Eauipo opcional: (no incluido):
bases individuales: » Protector de sobrecarga

¢ (2) Baterias 9V

Barra de retencion del Patas y Cable de Fuente de Caja de Remoto - Guia
colchoén arandelas (6) | alimentacion | alimentacidn emergencia de uso rapido

Correa de conexion

PASO 1 PASO 3
Utilice siempre dos personas para instalar la base. Si instala una cabecera, consulte las instrucciones de
) instalacion del soporte de cabecera en el Manual del
Coloque la cgja d.e la base dg la cgma gn el Iuggr deseado propietario en la pagina 62.
con la parte inferior de la caja hacia arriba. Retire las correas
de sujecidn y los materiales de embalaje, asegurandose de Para instalar las patas, asegurese de
no perforar la caja con ningun objeto afilado. que todos los segmentos estén bien
ensamblados. Se pueden lograr alturas
alternativas en incrementos de 3”
guitando los segmentos de las patas
de la parte superior del accesorio
para las patas. Enrosque la pata en el
marco y apriete con la mano. No apriete
demasiado. No apriete demasiado.
PASO 2 PASO 4

Retire la base de la cama de la caja.
Despliegue la cama asegurandose de
mantener la base de la cama hacia
arriba. Retire todos los accesorios

y el embalaje interior e identifique

Para configurar y sincronizar dos bases con el cable SmartSync y

la correa de conexidn, consulte las instrucciones de instalacion en
el Manual del usuario en las paginas 60-61.

Io_s elementqs incluidos en la lista de Desenrosque el cable de entrada
piezas anterior. (conectado al puerto de alimentacion
de la caja de control) y enchufelo en la "

fuente de alimentacion.



PASO 5

Desenrolle el cable de alimentaciéon y
conéctelo a la fuente de alimentacion.
Coloque la fuente de alimentacion en el
suelo y jale el cable hacia el regulador
de voltaje (no incluido). Y conecte este
regulador hacia el tomacorriente mas
cercano al equipo.

PASO 6

Con cuidado, gire la base sobre sus patas. Importante: Se
requiere que dos personas muevan la base de la cama. No
arrastre por el suelo. No apoye el bastidor sobre su lado,
una presion excesiva puede dafar las patas.

PASO 7

Conecte la base a una fuente de poder. Se recomienda
enfaticamente un protector contra sobretensiones.

PASO 8

Instale (3) baterias AAA en el control remoto.
Pruebe rdpidamente las funciones para verificar
la configuracién correcta antes de colocar el
colchodn en la base. Devuelva la base a una
posicion plana antes de colocar el colchon.

PASO 9

Para instalar la barra de retencion del colchdn, inserte cada
extremo de la barra en los orificios al pie de la plataforma.

PASO 10

Elevar la cabeza de la base hasta la maxima articulacion.
Confirme que el LED del procesador Sleeptracker negro
parpadea en verde. Esto puede tardar hasta 90 segundos.
Esto indica que el procesador estd encendido vy listo para
conectarse a una red WiFi.

PASO 11

Pida al cliente que escanee el cédigo QR.en el empaque del
control remoto o en la etiqueta lateral trasera del control
remoto para configurar la aplicacion Tempur® Sleeptracker-
Al°.

La informacion también se puede encontrar en:

https://www.sleeptracker.com/getapp/tempur

PASO 12

Entregue Remote - Guia de uso rapido al cliente. Pidales
que lean el Advertencias e instrucciones de uso para ver
si tienen alguna pregunta. Aconsejarles que guarden el
Remote - Guia de uso rapido para el futuro referencia.

e

Pruebe todas las funciones en la base para asegurar una
configuracidon correcta. Para obtener mas informacion,
consulte el Manual del propietario.

Para servicio al cliente de Tempur-Pedic® llamar:
Estados Unidos 1-844-309-3597 | Canada: 1-800-887-
4321 | México: 01-722-273-1810

La marca denominativa y los logotipos de Bluetooth® son marcas comerciales registradas propiedad de Bluetooth SIG, Inc. y cualquier
uso de tales marcas por parte de Tempur Sealy International, Inc. estd bajo licencia. Otras marcas registradas y los nombres comerciales

son de sus respectivos duefios.



MATTRESS SETUP

PASO 1

PASO 3

Always use two people when setting up the mattress.
Place the mattress box in a desired location and remove
the mattress from the box and bag, making sure not to
puncture the box or mattress bag with any sharp objects
while removing mattress from packing materials. Place the
mattress on the bed base and ensure head and foot ends
are properly aligned.

Connect the mattress hoses to the bed base. Reach under
the mattress and pull the hose and connector down to the
bed base. Align the connector tabs of the mattress hose
with the fan outlet of the bed base. Insert and twist until the
connector is locked in place.

PASO 2

PASO 4

Raise the mattress on the bed base to make hose
connections by adjusting the bed base to TV preset using
the remote control.

TBD

Return the mattress and bed base to the flat position using
the remote control flat button. Setup is now complete. Refer
to remote control guide and user manual pages 10-13 and

16 for complete information regarding tandem setups and
operation of the adjustable bed base and ACTIVEbreeze®
systems.

TBD




